<u>UNOFFICIAL COPY</u>

Illinois Anti-Predatory **Lending Database** Program

Certificate of Exemption

Doc#: 1211050037 Fee: \$74.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 04/19/2012 03:18 PM Pg: 1 of 19

Report Mortgage France 800-532-8785

The property identified as:

Address:

Street:

2510 N WAYNE

Street line 2: UNIT 210

City: CHICAGO

ZIP Code: 60614

Lender: ELIZABETH S YORDANOFF

Borrower: TARA M LYNCH

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$100,000.00

Coot County Clarks This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: B55B7AA5-07AC-49EC-ADD7-38C8B75D56B2

Execution date: 04/12/2012

Document prepared by and after recording return to:

ELIZABETH TORDANOFF 1012 CEYSTAL CT. GLENNIEW, ILL 60025

This space reserved for Recorder's use only.

SIMPLE JUNIOR MORTGAGE

SECOND MORTGAGE AND FIXTURE FILING

THIS SECOND MORTGAGE ("Mortgage") is given on \(\) \(

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water rights and stock and all fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Mortgage. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Mortgage as the "Property".

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS MORTGAGE combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note.
- 2. **Application of Payments**. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under paragraph 1 shall be applied as provided in Section 5 of the Note.
- 3. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain priority over this Mortgage, including the Senior Mortgage (as defined below) and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall pay them on time directly to the person owed payment. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

Except for the Senior Mortgage, Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Mortgage unless Forrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of any part of the Property; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Mortgage. Except for the Senior Mortgage, if I ender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Mortgage, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

4. **Hazard Insurance**. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property, insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage" and any other hazards for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower, subject to Lender's approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, if, as determined by Lender, the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. If, as determined by Lender, the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage,

whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extent or postpone the due date of the payments referred to in paragraph 1 or change the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 18 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to the acquisition.

- 5. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or substantially change the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste. if this Mortgage is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease, and if Borrower equires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.
- 6. Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property; Mortgage Insurance. If Borrower fails to perform the covenan's and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for concemnation or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property. Lender's actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, appearing in count paying reasonable attorneys' fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph 6, Lender does not have to do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 6 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Default Rate (as defined in the Note) and shall be payable, with said interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the Loan (as defined in the Note), Borrower shall pay the premium required to maintain the insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for the insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

- 7. **Inspection**. Upon twenty four (24) hour prior written notice to Borrower, Lender or its agent may take reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Such notice from Lender to Borrower shall specify reasonable cause for the inspection.
- 8. Condemnation. Subject to the right of Senior Lender (as defined below), the proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any

condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds remaining after the payment of the Senior Mortgage shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Mortgage shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total Indebtedness immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemner offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized, subject to the rights of Senior Lender to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the Indebtedness, whether or not then due.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the payments referred to in paragraph 1 or change the amount of such payments.

- 9. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the Indebtedness granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest, Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extent time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the Indebtedness by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successor sin interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 10. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Mortgage shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Mortgage but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Mortgage; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the Indebtedness; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extent, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Note without that Borrower's consent.
- 11. Usury. No amounts under this Mortgage or the Note shall be charged, paid or collected from Borrower if the result of such charge payment or collection would be to cause the Loan (as defined in the Note) to be usurious under applicable law. If, however, an amount is paid or collected which would otherwise cause the Loan to be usurious, such excess amount which causes the Loan to be usurious shall be deemed a payment of principal and shall be applied against and shall reduce the then outstanding principal balance of the Loan by a corresponding amount.

- 12. **Legislation Affecting Lender's Rights**. If enactment or expiration of applicable laws has the effect of rendering any provision of the Note or this Mortgage unenforceable according to its terms, Lender, at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all Indebtedness and may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage if such amount is not so paid.
- 13. **Notices.** Any notice to Borrower or Lender provided for in this Mortgage shall be delivered in accordance with Section 18 of the Note.
- 14. Governing Law; Severability. This Mortgage shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provisions. To this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable.
- 15. **Borrower's Copy**. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage.
- 16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all Indebtedness and may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage if such amount is not so paid. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage.
- shall have the right to have enforcement of this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale (if permitted by applicable law) contained in this Mortgage; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Mortgage, including but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably required to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's rights in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the Indebtedness shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraphs 12 or 16.
- 18. **Notice**. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Mortgage (but not prior to acceleration under paragraphs 12 and 16 unless applicable law provides otherwise) or in the Note. The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; and (c) that failure to cure the default on or before the date that is ten (10) days after the delivery to Borrower of such

notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property.

- 19. **Remedies**. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default (as defined in the Note), Lender may take such actions against Borrower and/or the Property or any portion thereof as it deems advisable to protect and enforce its rights against Borrower and in and to the Property, without notice or demand except as set forth herein. Any such actions taken by Lender shall be cumulative and concurrent and may be pursued independently, singly, successively, together or otherwise, at such time and in such order as Lender may determine in its sole discretion, to the fullest extent permitted by law, without impairing or otherwise affecting the other rights and remedies of Lender permitted by law, equity or contract or as set forth herein or in the other Loan Documents. Such actions may include the following:
 - (a) Lender may enter into or upon the Property, personally or by its agents, nominees or attorneys, and may dispossess Borrower and its agents and servants therefrom, and thereupon Lender at its sole discretion may: (i) use, operate, manage, control, insure, mair a n. repair, restore and otherwise deal with all and every portion of the Property and conduct business thereon, in any case either in the name of Lender or in such other name as Lender shall deem best; (ii) complete any construction on the Property in such manner and form as Lender deems advisable; (iii) make alterations, additions, renewals, replacements and improvements to or on the Property; (iv) exercise all rights and powers of Borrower with respect to the Property, whether in the name of Borrower or otherwise, including the right to make, cancel, enforce or modify Leases, obtain and evict tenants, and demand, suc for, collect and receive all property income; and (v) apply the receipts of property income to the payment of all Indebtedness in such order as Lender shall determine in its sole discretion, after deducting therefrom all expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and expenses) incurred in connection with the aforesaid operations and all amounts necessary to pay the real estate taxes, insurance and other charges in connection with the Property, as well as just and reasonable compensation for the services of Lender, its agents, nominees and attorneys.
 - (b) With or without entry, personally or by its agents, nominees or attorneys, Lender may sell all or any portion of the Property and all or any portion of Borrower's estate, right, title, interest, claim and demand therein and right of redemand thereof at one or more private or public sales in the manner and to the extent permitted by law, as an entirety or in parcels or portions.
 - (c) Lender may institute proceedings for the complete foreclosure of this Mortgage, in which case the Property may be sold for cash or upon credit, as an entirety or in parcels or portions.
 - (d) Lender may institute proceedings for the partial foreclosure of this Mortgage for the portion of the Indebtedness then due and payable, subject to the continuing lien of this Mortgage for the balance of the Indebtedness not then due.
 - (e) Lender may institute an action, suit or proceeding at law or in equity for the specific performance of any covenant, condition or agreement contained in the Note,

or this Mortgage, or in aid of the execution of any power granted hereunder or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy.

- (f) Lender shall have the rights and may take such actions as are set forth, described or referred to in the "Illinois Rider" attached to this Mortgage or as are permitted by the laws of the State.
- (g) Lender may recover judgment on the Note, either before, during or after any proceedings for the foreclosure or enforcement of this Mortgage.
- (h) Lender may secure the appointment of a receiver, trustee, liquidator or similar official of the Property or any portion thereof, and Borrower hereby consents and agrees to such appointment, without notice to Borrower and without regard to the adequacy of the security for the Indebtedness and without regard to the solvency of Borrower or any other person liable for the payment of the Indebtedness, and such receiver or other official shall have all rights and powers permitted by applicable law and such other rights and powers as the court making such appointment may confer, but the appointment of such receiver or other official shall not impair or in any manner prejudice the rights of Lender to receive the property income pursuant to this Mortgage.
- (i) Lender may exercise any or all of the remedies available to a secured party under the Illinois Uniform Commercial Code.
- (j) Lender may pursue any other rights and remedies of Lender permitted by law, equity or contract or as set forth herein or in the Note.
- (k) Lender may, in its sole discretion apply any funds then on deposit with Lender, including but not limited to such funds on deposit for the payment of Impositions, ground rent or insurance premiums, to the payment of such items or to the repayment of the Indebtedness.
- (l) Lender in its sole discretion may surrender any insurance policies and collect the unearned premiums and apply such sums against the Indebted less.

20. General Provisions Regarding Remedies.

- (a) The proceeds of any sale of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof received by Lender shall be distributed and applied to the amounts set forth in Section 5 of the Note in such order and priority as Lender deems appropriate in its sole discretion.
- (b) No recovery of any judgment by Lender and no levy of an execution under any judgment upon the Property or upon any other property of Borrower shall affect in any manner or to any extent the lien of this Mortgage upon the Property or any portion thereof, or any rights, powers or remedies of Lender hereunder. Such lien, rights, powers and remedies of Lender shall continue unimpaired as before.
- (c) At any sale of the Property or any portion thereof pursuant to the provisions of this Mortgage, Lender shall have the right to purchase the Property being

sold, and in such case shall have the right to credit against the amount of the bid made therefor (to the extent necessary) all or any portion of the Indebtedness then due.

- (d) Lender may terminate or rescind any proceeding or other action brought in connection with its exercise of the remedies provided in paragraph 19 at any time before the conclusion thereof, as determined in Lender's sole discretion and without prejudice to Lender.
- Lender may resort to any remedies and the security given by the Note as determined in Lender's sole discretion. No such action shall in any way be considered a waive; of any rights, benefits or remedies evidenced or provided by this Mortgage. The failure of Lender to exercise any right, remedy or option provided in the Note or this Mortgage shall not be deemed a waiver of such right, remedy or option or of any covenant or obligation secured by this Mortgage. No acceptance by Lender of any payment after the occurrence of an Event of Default and no payment by Lender of any Advance (as defined in the Note) or obligation for which Borrower is liable hereunder shall be deemed to waive or cure such Event of Default or Borrower's liability to pay such obligation. No sale of all or any portion of the Property, no forbearance on the part of Lender, and no extension of time for the payment of the whole or any portion of the Indebtedness or any other in lu gence given by Lender to Borrower or any other person, shall operate to release or in any manner affect Lender's interest in the Property or the liability of Borrower to pay the Indebtedness, except to the extent that such liability shall be reduced by proceeds of the sale of all or any portion of the Property received by Lender. No waiver by Lender shall be effective unless it is in a writing executed by Lender and then only to the extent specifically stated therein.
- (f) The interests and rights of Lender under this Mortgage shall not be impaired by any indulgence, including: (i) any renewal, extension or modification which Lender may grant with respect to any of the Indebtedness; (ii) any surrender, compromise, release, renewal, extension, exchange or substruction which Lender may grant with respect to the Property or any portion thereof; or (iii) any release or indulgence granted to any maker, endorser, guarantor or surety of any of the Indebtedness. If the Property is sold and Lender enters into any agreement with the there owner of the Property extending the time of payment of the Indebtedness, or otherwise modifying the terms hereof, Borrower shall continue to be liable to pay the Indebtedness according to the tenor of any such agreement unless expressly released and discharged in writing by Lender.
 - (g) To the fullest extent that Borrower may legally do so, Borrower:
 - (i) agrees that Borrower will not at any time insist upon, plead, claim or take the benefit or advantage of any laws now or hereafter in force providing for any appraisal or appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or redemption, and waives and releases all rights of redemption, valuation, appraisal or appraisement, stay of execution, extension and notice of election to accelerate or declare due the whole of the Indebtedness;

1211050037 Page: 10 of 19

- (ii) waives all rights to a marshalling of the assets of Borrower, Borrower's partners, if any, and others with interests in Borrower, including the Property, or to a sale in inverse order of alienation in the event of foreclosure of the interests hereby created, and agrees not to assert any right under any laws pertaining to the marshalling of assets, the sale in inverse order of alienation, homestead exemption, the administration of estates of decedents, or any other matters whatsoever to defeat, reduce or affect the right of Lender under the Note or this Mortgage to a sale of the Property for the collection of the Indebtedness without any prior or different resort for collection, or the right of Lender to the payment of the Indebtedness out of the proceeds of sale of the Property in preference to every other claimant whatsoever;
- (iii) waives any right to bring or utilize any defense, counterclaim or setor, other than one in good faith, which denies the existence or sufficiency of the tacts upon which the foreclosure action is grounded or which is based on Lender's varongful actions. If any defense, counterclaim or setoff (other than one permitted by the preceding sentence) is raised by Borrower in such foreclosure action, such defense, counterclaim or setoff shall be dismissed. If such defense, counterclaim or setoff is based on a claim which could be tried in an action for money damages, the foregoing waiver shall not bar a separate action for such damage (unless such claim is required by law or applicable rules of procedure to be pleaded in or consolidated with the action initiated by Lender), but such separate action shall not the eafter be consolidated with Lender's foreclosure action. The bringing of such separate action for money damages shall not be deemed to afford any grounds for staying any such foreclosure action;
- (iv) waives and relinquishes any and all rights and remedies which Borrower may have or be able to assert by reason of the provisions of any laws pertaining to the rights and remedies of sureties;
- (v) waives the defense of laches and any applicable statutes of limitation; and
- (vi) waives any right to have any trial, action or proceeding tried by a jury.
- 21. **Release**. Upon payment of all Indebtedness, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.
- 22. **Waiver of Homestead**. Borrower waives all right of homesteaded exemption in the Property.
- 23. **Fixture Files**. This Mortgage shall constitute a fixture filing under the code as to any goods and other personal property included in the Property in which Borrower has granted to Lender a security interest as provided in this Article III which are or may become fixtures under applicable law. Borrower is the "debtor" and Lender is the "secured party" as such terms are defined in the Code. This fixture filing is to be recorded in COOK COUNT LLUNOIS.

1211050037 Page: 11 of 19

	Adjustable Rate Rider	Cond	ominium Rider	2-4 Family
-	Graduated Payment Rider		Planned Unit Development	Rider
-	Illinois State Rider	<u>X</u>	Second Mortgage Rider	
			Planned Unit Development Rider Second Mortgage Rider	

1211050037 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, BORROWER accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Mortgage and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

	TARAMLYNCY.
	a(n) <u>Individual</u>
	By: Java M. Junel
	Name: JARA LYNCU
	Its: Borrower
(Space Bel	ow This Line for Acknowledgment]
7	
STATE OF ILLINOIS	
COUNTY OF COOK)	00/
I,Juan m. maldonado	TIFY THAT TIRE LINCH, the N/Q of
NIO	personally known to me to
Borrower, appeared be	name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such fore me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed ent as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act of said herself	for the uses and purposes there is set forth.
GIVEN under my and N	otarial Seal this 12 day of April , 2012.
	an (on for)
	Notary Public
My Commission expires:	B min while a continuo B
Aug. 30,2014	Promition Linux Control Miners 11 Style Control Miners 11 Style Control Miners Control Miners 2012 2014 25 Style Control Miners Control Miners 2012 2014 25 Style Miners 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014

1211050037 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

UNIT NUMBER 210, TOGETHER WITH AN UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS IN WHEELWORKS CONDOMINIUMS, AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 85175300. AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, IN SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N. 14-29-314-048-1027

Pin No. 14-29-314-048-1027 Common Address: 2510 N. W. L. W. L. D. W. T. 210 CMICAGO, IL 60614

1211050037 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RIDER 1

ILLINOIS

APPLICABLE STATE LAW PROVISIONS

The following provisions are incorporated by reference into this Mortgage. If any conflict or inconsistency exists between this Rider and the remainder of the attached Mortgage, this Rider shall govern.

- Mortgage, aii advances, disbursements and expenditures made by Lender before and during a foreclosure of this Mortgage, and before and after a judgment of foreclosure, and at any time prior to sale of the Property, and, where applicable, after sale of the Property and during the pendency of any related proceedings, for the following purposes, in addition to those otherwise authorized by this Mortgage or by the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Act, 735 ILCS 5/15-1101 et seq.(the "Act"), shall have the benefit of all applicable provisions of the Act, including those provisions of the Act referred to oelow (collectively, "Protective Advances"):
 - (i) all advances by Lender in accordance with the terms of this Mortgage to: (A) preserve or maintain, repair, restore or rebuild any improvements upon the Property; (B) preserve the lien of this Mortgage or the priority thereof; or (C) enforce this Mortgage, as referred to in Subsection (b)(5) of Section 5-1302 of the Act;
 - (ii) payments by Lender of: (A) when due installments of principal, interest or other obligations in accordance with the terms compared and senior mortgage or other prior lien or encumbrance on the Property; (B) when due installments of real estate taxes and assessments, general and special and all other taxes and assessments of any kind or nature whatsoever which are assessed or imposed upon the Property or any part hereof; (C) other obligations authorized by this Mortgage; or (D) with court approval, any other amounts in connection with other liens, encumbrances or interests reasonably necessary to preserve the status of title, as referred to in Section 15-1505 of the Act;
 - (iii) advances by Lender in settlement or compromise of any claims asserted by claimants under senior mortgages or any prior liens;
 - (iv) reasonable attorneys' fees and other expenses incurred: (A) in connection with the foreclosure of this Mortgage as referred to in Section 15-1504(d)(2) and 15-1510 of the Act; (B) in connection with any action, suit or proceeding brought by or against Lender for the enforcement of this Mortgage or arising from the interest of Lender hereunder; or (C) in the preparation for the commencement or defense of any such foreclosure or other action;
 - (v) Lender's fees and costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, arising between the entry of judgment of foreclosure and confirmation hearing as referred to in Subsection (b)(1) of Section 15-1508 of the Act;

- (vi) expenses deductible from proceeds of sale as referred to in subsections (a) and (b) of Section 15-1512 of the Act;
- expenses incurred and expenditures made by Lender for any one or more of the following: (A) if all or any portion thereof constitutes one or more units under a condominium declaration, assessments imposed upon the unit owner thereof; (B) if any interest in the Property is a leasehold estate under a lease or sublease, rentals or other payments required to be made by the lessee under the terms of the lease or sublease; (C) premiums for casualty and liability insurance paid by Lender whether or not Lender or a receiver is in possession, if reasonably required, in reasonable amounts, and all renewals the edf, without regard to the limitation to maintaining existing insurance in effect at the time any receiver or mortgagee takes possession of the Property as imposed by subsection (c)(1) of Section 15-1704 of the Act; (D) repair or restoration of damage or destruction in excess of available insurance proceeds or condemnation awards; (E) payments required or deemed by Lender to be for the benefit of the Property or required to be made by the owner of the Property under any grant or declaration of easement, easement agreement with any adjoining land owners or instruments creating covenants or restrictions for the benefit of or affecting the Property; (F) shared or common expense assessments payable to any association or corporation in which the owner of the Property is a member if in any way affecting the Property; (G) costs incurred by Lender for demolition, preparation for and completion of construction; and (H) pursuant to any lease or other agreement, for occupancy of the Property.

All Protective Advances shall be so much additional Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, and shall become immediately due and payable without active and with interest thereon from the date of the advance until paid at the Default Rate. This Mor.gage shall be a lien for all Protective Advances as to subsequent purchasers and judgment creditors from the time this Mortgage is recorded pursuant to subsection (b) of Section 15-1302 of the Act. All Protective Advances shall, except to the extent, if any, that any of the same are clearly contrary to or inconsistent with the provisions of the Act, apply to and be included in: (A) determination of the amount of Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage at any time; (B) the amount of the Indebtedness found due and owing to Lender in a judgment of foreclosure and any subsequent, supplemental judgments, orders, adjudications or findings by any court of any additional Indebtedness becoming due after such entry of judgment (it being agreed that in any foreclosure judgment, the court may reserve jurisdiction for such purpose): (C) if right of redemption is deemed not to be waived by this Mortgage, computation of any amounts required to redeem, pursuant to Subsections (d)(2) and (e) of Section 5-1603 of the Act; (D) determination of amounts deductible from sale proceeds pursuant to Section 15-1512 of the Act; (E) application of income in the hands of any receiver or Lender in possession; and (F) computation of any deficiency judgment pursuant to subsections (b) (2) and (e) of Sections 15-1508 and 15-1511 of the Act.

(b) Waiver of Right of Redemption and Reinstatement. Without limiting the generality of Section 4.03(h)(i) of this Mortgage, the waiver by Borrower of its rights of redemption and reinstatement in such Section, include the waiver of such rights as provided under Sections 15-1601 and 15-1602 of the Act.

- (c) <u>Maximum Principal Amount</u>. At all times this Mortgage shall secure (in addition to any loan proceeds disbursed under the Note) the payment of any and all expenses and advances due to or incurred by Lender in connection with the Indebtedness to be secured hereby and which are to be reimbursed by Borrower under the terms of this Mortgage; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that in no event shall the total amount of said loan proceeds disbursed plus such additional amounts exceed \$3,000,000.
- (d) <u>Lender in Possession</u>. In addition to any provision of the Mortgage authorizing the Lender to take or be placed in possession of the Property, or for the appointment of a receiver, Lender shall have the right, in accordance with Sections 15-1701 and 15-1702 of the Act, to be placed in possession of the Property or at its request to have a receiver appointed, and such receiver, or Lender, if and when placed in possession, shall have, in addition to any other powers provided in the Mortgage, all powers, immunities, and duties as provided for in Sections 15-1701 and 15-1703 of the Act.
- Borrower that the rights, remedies, powers and authorities conferred upon Lender pursuant to this Mortgage shall include all rights, remedies, powers and authorities that a mortgagor may confer upon a mortgagee under the Act and/or as otherwise permitted by applicable law, as if they were expressly provided for here.n. In the event that any provisions in this Mortgage are deemed inconsistent with any provision in the Act, the provisions of the Act shall take precedence over the provisions of this Mortgage, but shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision of this Mortgage that can be construed in a manner consistent with the Act. If any provision of this Mortgage shall grant to Lender any rights or remedies which are more limited than the rights that would other vise be vested in Lender under the Act in the absence of such provisions, Lender shall be vested with the rights granted in the Act to the full extent permitted by law.
- (f) <u>Collateral Protection Act</u>. Pursuant to the requirements of the Illinois Collateral Protection Act, Borrower is hereby notified as follows:

Unless the Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the insurance coverage required by this Mortgage, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's expense to protect Lender's interest in the Property or any other collateral for the Indertedness. This insurance may, but need not protect Borrower's interests. The coverage Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the Property or any other collateral for the Indebtedness. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by the Mortgage. If Lender purchases insurance for the Property or any other collateral for the Indebtedness Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including interest in any other charges that Lender may lawfully impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost of insurance that Borrower may be able to obtain on its own and may be added to the Indebtedness and future obligations secured hereunder.

- (g) <u>Sealed Instrument</u>. Borrower intends for this Mortgage to be executed and delivered by Borrower, and accepted by Lender, as a sealed instrument.
- (h) <u>Variable Rate</u>. This Mortgage secures the full and timely payment of indebtedness, including, among other things, the obligation to pay interest on the unpaid principal balance at a variable rate of interest to the extent provided in the Note.
- (i) **Venue.** Any action to enforce this Mortgage or to pursue any of the remedies set forth herein shall be brought in the courts of the State of Illinois, in the county in which the reloca

 Property Or Coot County Clerk's Office Premises are located.

1211050037 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RIDER 2

SECOND MORTGAGE RIDER

The following provisions are incorporated by reference into this Mortgage. If any conflict or inconsistency exists between this Rider and the remainder of the attached Mortgage, this Rider shall govern.

- (a) With respect to the lien of this Mortgage against the Property, this Mortgage and the rights of the holders hereof and the rights of the holder of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage are and at all times shall be and remain subject, subordinate and inferior in right, claim and lien to the rights, liens and claims afforded by the Senior Mortgage, which Senior Mortgage secures that cartain note dated 12.21, 2006 from Borrower to Senior Lender in the original principal amount of \$144,000 (the "Senior Note"). (The Senior Note, Senior Mortgage and all ether documents, whether now existing or hereafter created, evidencing or securing the Note are hereinafter referred to as the "Senior Loan Documents".) Mortgagor covenants and agrees:
 - (1) to provide to Lender, upon request by Lender, concurrently with making any and all scheduled payments due and owing under the Senior Loan Documents, copies of all payments made on the Senior Loan Documents;
 - (2) within fifteen (15) days following the due dates thereof, to deliver to Lender evidence of payment of any and all general and special real estate taxes and insurance premiums and to deliver to Lender copies of any notices received by Borrower under the Senior Loan Documents;
 - (3) to comply with all of the terms and provisions of the Senior Loan Documents;
 - (4) to give Lender a copy of all notices given Borrower with respect to any of the Senior Loan Documents within five (5) days after receiving such notice; and
 - (5) not to, without the prior written consent of Lender, enter into any modification, extension, amendment, agreement or arrangement in connection with any of the Senior Loan Documents.
- (b) If Borrower is declared by the Senior Lender to be in default with respect to any requirement of any of the Senior Loan Documents, Borrower agrees that said default shall constitute an Event of Default under the Note and hereunder and Lender shall be afforded the rights and remedies set forth in paragraph 19 of this Mortgage. Upon the occurrence of such a default, in addition to any other rights or remedies available to Lender, Lender may, but need not, make any payment or perform any act required to cure or attempt to cure any said default under any of the Senior Loan Documents in any manner and form deemed expedient by Lender. Lender shall not be responsible for determining the validity or accuracy of any claim of default made by the Lender under the Senior Loan Documents and the payment of any sum by Lender in curing or attempting to cure any alleged default or omission shall be presumed to have been reasonable, justified and authorized. All monies paid by Lender in curing any default under the

1211050037 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Senior Loan Documents, including attorneys' fees and costs in connection therewith, shall bear interest from the date or dates of such payment at the Default Rate (defined in the Note), shall be paid by Borrower to Lender on demand, and shall be deemed a part of the Indebtedness hereby secured and recoverable as such in all respects. Any inaction on the part of the Lender shall not be construed as a waiver of any right accruing to Lender on account of any default hereunder.

In the event of an Event of Default, Lender may (i) purchase the Senior Loan Documents or (ii) prepay the entire balance due under the Senior Note, and any purchase price. prepayment fees or penalty incurred by Lender in connection with such purchase or prepayment shall bear interest from the date of such payment at the Default Rate, shall be paid by Borrower den.
all respec to Lender upon demand, and shall be deemed a part of the Indebtedness hereby secured and recoverable in all respects.